

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, individually and on behalf
of all other similarly situated individuals,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH J. CABRASER
**Lieff Cabraser
Heimann &
Bernstein, LLP**
275 Battery Street
29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 956-1000

LESLIE A. BRUECKNER
Public Justice, P.C.
555 12th Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150

JONATHAN D. SELBIN
Counsel of Record
RACHEL GEMAN
MICHAEL J. MIAMI
JASON L. LICHTMAN
**Lieff Cabraser
Heimann &
Bernstein, LLP**
250 Hudson Street
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 355-9500
jselbin@lchb.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT DOES NOT ISSUE ABSTRACT POLICY PRONOUNCEMENTS REGARDING THE PERMISSIBILITY OF PARTICULAR TYPES OF EVIDENCE IN LITIGATION.....	5
II. THE BURDENS OF PROOF IN CLASS LITIGATION ARE THE SAME AS THOSE IN INDIVIDUAL LITIGATION.	6
III. WHETHER INFERENTIAL PROOF IS APPROPRIATE TURNS ON A CAREFUL ASSESSMENT OF THE LAW AND FACTS OF A PARTICULAR CASE.....	10
A. Inferential statistics are essential in numerous areas of the law, in both class and individual actions, where the facts and law render them probative.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Statistics play a critical role in enforcement of employment law.	13
2. Statistics are vital to the enforcement of antitrust law.....	15
3. Statistics allow investors to show causation and damages in securities fraud litigation.	16
4. The importance of statistics goes beyond employment, antitrust, and securities law.....	19
B. This Court should likewise adhere to its consistent reluctance to adopt specific methodologies or degrees of precision governing the use of statistical evidence.	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	passim
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	15
<i>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	9
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	17, 24
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	22, 23
<i>BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314 (2010).....	23
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015).....	10, 14
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	8
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	18
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-1152-M, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97464 (N.D. Tex. July 25, 2015).....	18
<i>FindWhat Investor Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	9
<i>Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	17
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 200 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....	16
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-5336, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129136 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2014).....	19
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013)	19, 20
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-md-2002, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125540 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 18, 2015).....	16
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324, 340 (1977).....	passim
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	8
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	14
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....	9, 15
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 786 (2013).....	19
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Resco Prods., Inc. v. Bosai Minerals Grp.</i> , No. 06-235, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124930 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 18, 2015).....	15
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	passim
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	7
<i>Sowell v. Butcher & Singer, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension</i> <i>Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	2, 5, 6
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v.</i> <i>Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	6
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 600 F.3d 389, (5th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	11
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	13, 23
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072	3, 7
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
 Other Authorities	
Barbara T. Lindemann, Paul Grossman, C. Geoffrey Weirich, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> 35.II (5th ed. 2012)	15
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	3, 20
James Guszcza & John Lucker, <i>Irrational Expectations: How statistical thinking can lead us to better decisions</i> (2009), available at http://dupress.com/articles/irrational- expectations-statistical-thinking-for-better- decisions/	12
Madge S. Thorsen, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Rediscovering the Economics of Loss Causation</i> , 6 J. Bus. & Sec. L. 93, 109 (2006).....	17
Thomas H. Davenport & Jeanne G. Harris, <i>Competing on Analytics: The New Science of Winning</i> 28 (2007).....	12
